Indones. J. Chem., 2023, 23 (5), 1294 - 1303
Adhitya et al.
1294
Deep Eutectic Solvent (DES) Based on Choline Chloride and Mono-, Di-, Poly-Ethylene
Glycol as KI/I2 Electrolyte Solvents on DSSC Devices
Adhitya Adhitya, Winda Rahmalia*, Intan Syahbanu,
Gusrizal Gusrizal, and Adhitiyawarman Adhitiyawarman
Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences, Tanjungpura University,

Acn:DES
Electrolyte
type code
Density
(g/mL)
Viscosity
(cP)
Electrical conductivity
(mS/cm)
10:0 Ea1 0.875 0.796 14.140
8:2 Ea2 0.923 3.865 22.240
6:4 Ea3 0.955 8.639 25.200
4:6 Ea4 1.043 12.679 15.350
2:8 Ea5 1.192 16.372 12.190
0:10 Ea6 1.325 18.466 11.850
10:0 Eb1 0.875 0.796 14.140
8:2 Eb2 0.996 5.653 15.780
6:4 Eb3 1.028 10.712 22.500
4:6 Eb4 1.086 16.068 18.900
2:8 Eb5 1.205 22.425 8.050
0:10 Eb6 1.368 26.682 6.710
Indones. J. Chem., 2023, 23 (5), 1294 - 1303
Adhitya et al.
1300
includes short-circuit current (Isc), open-circuit voltage
(Voc), maximum power (Pmax), and maximum energy
conversion efficiency (ηmax). The effect of light intensity
on the values of Isc, Voc, Pmax, and ηmax can be seen in Fig.
5.
The Voc value is generated due to the difference in
charge between the anode and cathode. The potential
difference that occurred was expressed as a voltage value.
Fig. 5 shows that the greater the light intensity was given,
the greater the Voc value also increased. Increasing the
light intensity higher than 0.06 W/m2 does not significantly
increase the VOC value. Nunno et al. [29] reported the
causes and effects of the voltage drop phenomenon.
According to their research, the voltage drop is affected
by several things, for example, unacceptable termination
systems, hot spots, small-sized conductors, and non-
uniform conductor materials. These factors will affect the
system's increasing local temperature and resistance,
causing a decrease in the voltage value [29]. In our
research, an increase in light intensity also increases the
local temperature of the system so that the Voc value does
not increase. It even experiences a slight decrease, an
indication of a voltage drop.
Besides affecting the value of Voc, light intensity
also impacts the value of Isc. This can happen because Isc
is related to the number of photons absorbed, affecting
the electron excitation process from the dye used. An
increase in light intensity is accompanied by an increase
in the value of Isc [30]. The Pmax continues to increase
with increasing light intensity and reaches its highest
point at a light intensity of 0.1 W/cm2. The highest
maximum power is generated from DSSC with Ea3 which
is equal to 0.719 W.
The ηmax value can be determined after obtaining
each cell's Voc and Isc values. In this study, the value of
energy conversion efficiency indicates the ability of
DSSC to convert solar energy into electrical energy
regardless of the fill factor value. DSSC using Ea3 has a
higher energy conversion efficiency value than DSSC